
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SURFACE TRANSPORT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:495
ANSWERED ON:28.02.2000
CONVERSION OF STATE HIGHWAYS INTO NATIONAL HIGHWAYS
ANANTA NAYAK;BRIJBHUSHAN SHARAN SINGH;CHANDRA BHUSHAN SINGH;HOLKHOMANG HAOKIP;RAVINDRA KUMAR
PANDEY;SUNIL KHAN

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) the number and names of the State Highways converted into National Highways during the last four years;

(b) the funds earmarked for upgrading these roads, State-wise and road-wise;

(c) the actual allocation made for the purpose during the aforesaid period, year-wise and road-wise;

(d) whether certain fresh proposals received from the State Government with regard to the declaration to State Highways as National Highways during the Ninth Five Year Plan are under consideration of the Union Government;

(e) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and road-wise;

(f) the steps being taken by the Government in this regard, State-wise and road-wise; and (g) the time by which these highways are likely to be declared as National Highways, road-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (DR. DEBENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) A Statement giving details is at Annex-I.

(b) & (c) A Statement giving Statewise allotment details is at Annex-II. Funds are not allotted road wise.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) to (g) Do not arise.

ANNEX-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 495 FOR ANSWER ON
28.02.2000 BY S/SHRI CHANDRA BHUSHAN SINGH, RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY, BRIJ BHUSHAN SHARAN SINGH,
HOLKHOMANG HAOKIP, SUNIL KHAN AND ANANT NAYAK REGARDING CONVERSION OF STATE HIGHWAYS INTO
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS DECLARED DURING THE LAST FOUR YEARS

S.No NH No. Route State Total
           Length

1. 19 Ghazipur-Balia-Hazipur-Patna Uttar Pradesh 120 Kms.
       Bihar   120 Kms. 240 Kms.

2. 57 Muzaffarpur-Darbhanga-Forbesganj Bihar-   310Kms.  310 Kms.

3. 58 Ghaziabad-Meerut-Haridwar- Mana Uttar Pradesh- 527Kms. 527 Kms.

4. 59 Ahmedabad-Dhar-Indore   Madhya Pradesh- 139Kms.
       Gujarat-        211Kms.  350 Kms.

5. 60 Balasore-Kharagpur   Orissa-       57Kms.
       West Bengal-   68Kms.  125 Kms.


6. 61 Kohima-Wokha-Jhanjhi   Nagaland-       220Kms.
       Assam-         20Kms.  240 Kms.

7 52A Itanagar-Gohpur    Arunachal Pr.- 22Kms.
       Assam-         10Kms.   32 Kms.

8. 52B Kulajan-Dibrugarh   Assam-     31Kms.    31 Kms.

9. Extn Agartala-Sabroom   Tripura-      135Kms.  135 Kms.
of NH-44
10. 62 Damra-Baghmara    Assam-       5Kms.
       Meghalaya-    125Kms.  130 Kms.
11. 17-B Ponda-Borim-Verna-Vasco   Goa-           40Kms.   40 Kms.
12. 63 Ankola-Hubli-Gooty   Karnataka-      370Kms.
       Andhra Pradesh- 62Kms. 432 Kms.
13. 64 Chandigarh-Patiala-Bhatinda  Punjab-       225Kms.  225 Kms.
14. 65 Ambala-Kaithal-Hissar-Fatehpur  Haryana-      240Kms.
       Rajasthan-   170Kms.  410 Kms.
15. 66 Pondicherry-Tindivanam-Krishnagir Pondicherry- 10Kms.
       Tamil Nadu-   234Kms.  244 Kms.
16. 67 Nagapattinam-Karur   Tamil Nadu-    217Kms.  217 Kms.
17. 68 Ulundurpet-Salem   Tamil Nadu-    134Kms.  134 Kms.
18. 69 Nagpur-Obaidullaganj   Maharashtra-  55Kms.
       Madhya Pradesh- 295Kms.  350 Kms.
19. Extn. Dhule-Surat     Maharashtra-    127Kms.
 of NH-6      Gujarat-        160Kms.  287 Kms.
20. 202 Hyderabad-Warangal-Venkatpuram- Andhra Pradesh- 280Kms.
  Bhopalpatnam Madhya Pradesh- 35Kms. 315 Kms.
21. Extn.of Vijaywada-Machilipatnam   Andhra Pradesh-  50Kms.   50 Kms.
 NH-9
22. 205 Ananthpur-Kadiri-Tirupati- Andhra Pradesh- 360Kms.
  Renigunta-Tiruttani-Chennai. Tamil Nadu- 82Kms. 442 Kms.
23. Extn. Daboka-Lumding-alflong-Silchar.  Assam-        290Kms.  290 Kms.
 of NH 54
24. 80 Mokama-Munger-Bhagalpur-Sahebganj- Bihar-        300Kms.
  Rajmahal-Farakka. West Bengal- 10Kms. 310 Kms.
25. 77 Hajipur-Muzaffarpur-Sitamarhi-Sonbarsa Bihar-      142Kms.  142 Kms.
26. 78 Katni-Shahdol-Nagar-Ambikapur-  Bihar-         25Kms.
  Jashpurnagar-Gumla   Madhya Pradesh- 534Kms.  559 Kms.
27. 30A Phatuha-Chandi-Harnaut-Saksohara-Barh Bihar-       65Kms.   65 Kms.
28. Extn. Kandla-Mundra-Mandvi   Gujarat-      95Kms.   95 Kms.
 of NH-48
29. Extn. Surat-Hajira    Gujarat-       17Kms.   17 Kms.
 of NH-6
30. 8D Jetpur-Junagarh-Keshod-Somnath  Gujarat-      127Kms.  127 Kms.
31. 21A Pinjore-Badli-Nalagarh-Swarghat  Haryana-      16Kms.
       Himachal Pr- 49Kms.   65 Kms.
32. 71A Rohtak-Gohana-Panipat   Haryana-   72Kms.   72 Kms.
33. 73 Roorkee-Sharanpur-Yamunagar-  Haryana-     105Kms.
  Shah-Panchkula Uttar Pr- 80Kms. 185Kms.
34. 71 Jalandhar-Moga-Barnala-Sangrur-  Haryana-      177Kms.
  Norwana-Rohtak-Jhajjar-Bawal Punjab- 130Kms. 307 Kms
35. 72 Ambala-Nahan-Paonta Saheb-Dehradun- Haryana-      50Kms.
  Rishikish-Haridwar Himachal Pr- 50Kms.
       Uttar Pradesh- 100Kms.  200 Kms.
36. 70 Jalandhar-Hoshiarpur-Hamirpur- Himachal Pr- 120Kms.
  Toni Devi-Ahwa Devi-Dharampur-Mandi Punjab-        50Kms.  170 Kms.
37. Extn. Kishtwar-Chhatree-Simthan-Maidan- Jam & Kashmir-  82Kms.    82 Kms.
of NH-1B Simthan Pass
38. 1C Domel-Katra    Jam & Kashmir-  8Kms.    8 Kms.
39. 206 Tumkur-Shimoga-Honnavar   Karnataka-     363Kms.  363 Kms.
40. Extn.of Mangalore-Tirthahalli-Shimoga-  Karnataka-     200Kms.  200 Kms.
 NH-13 Chitradurga
41. 207 Hosur-Sarjapur-Devanhalli-  Karnataka-   135Kms.
  Dod Ballapur-Nelamangla   Tamil Nadu-    20Kms.  155 Kms.
42. 209 Dindigul-Pattachi-Coimbatore-Annur- Karnataka-     170Kms.
  Satyamanglam-Chamrajnagar-
  Kollegal-Bangalore Tamil Nadu- 286Kms. 456 Kms.
43. 208 Kollam-Punalur-Tenkasi-Rajapalayam- Kerala-        70Kms.
  Sirivilliputtur-Thirumanglam Tamil Nadu- 125Kms. 195 Kms.
44. 75 Gwalior-Jhansi-Khajuraho-Chattarpur- Madhya Pr-    440Kms.
  Panna-Satna-Rewa Uttar Pr- 20Kms. 460 Kms.
45. 200 Raipur-Bilaspur-Sarangarh-Rajgarh- Madhya Pr-   300Kms.
  Kanaktura-Jharsugudda-Kochinda-
  Pravasuni-Deogarh-Talcher-Chandikhol Orissa-       440Kms.  740 Kms.
46. 79 Ajmer-Nasirabad-Bhilwara-Chittorgarh- Madhya Pr- 280Kms.
  Nayagarh-Nimach-Ratlam-Ghatbilod
  (Indore)    Rajasthan-   220Kms.  500 Kms.
47. 76 Pindwara-Udaipur-Mangarwar-Chittorgarh-Kota-Shivpuri-Jhansi- Madhya Pr-    60Kms.
  Mahoba-Banda-Karwi-Mau-Allahabad Rajasthan-    480Kms.
       Uttar Pr-     467Kms.  1007Kms.


48. 204 Ratnagir-Kolhapur   Maharashtra-   126Kms.  126 Kms.
49. 211 Sholapur-Osmanabad-Aurangabad-Dhule Maharashtra- 400Kms. 400 Kms.
50. 150 Aizwal-Tipaimukh-Churachandpur-  Manipur-        523Kms.
  Imphal-Ukhrul-Jassami-Kohima  Mizoram-      141Kms.
       Nagaland-     36Kms.  700 Kms.
51. Extn of Baghmara-Dalu    Meghalaya-      65Kms.   65 Kms.
 NH-62
52. Extn of Jawai-Amlarem-Dawki   Meghalaya-    55Kms.   55 Kms.
 NH-40
53. 44A Aizwal-Sairang-Lengpui-Mamit-Manu Mizoram-      165Kms.
       Tripura-     65Kms.  230 Kms.
54. 201 Barigumma-Bhawanipatna-Bolangir-Bargarh Orissa-      310Kms.  310 Kms.
55. 203 Bhubaneswar-Puri   Orissa-        59Kms.   59 Kms.
56. Extn of Bhatinda-Dabwali   Punjab-        31Kms.   31 Kms.
 NH-64
57. Extn of Nagapattinam-Chidambaram-  Pondy-        20Kms.
 NH-45A Cuddalore-Pondy    Tamil Nadu- 130Kms.  150 Kms.
58. Extn of Fatehpur-Nagar-Jodhpur-Pali  Rajasthan-    280Kms.  280 Kms.
 NH-65
59. 45B Trichi-Viralimalai-Tovarankuruchchi- Tamil Nadu- 257Kms. 257 Kms.
  Melur-Madauri-Arppukattai-Tuticorin
60 Extn.of Karur-Palladum-Coimbatore Tamil Nadu- 140Kms. 140 Kms.
 NH-67
61. 210 Trichi-Pudukottai-Devakottai-  Tamil Nadu-    160Kms.  160 Kms.
  Ramanathapuram
62. 24A Bakshi-Ka-Talab (NH-24)-Chenahat(NH-28) Uttar Pr-    17Kms.   17 Kms.
63. 56A Chenahat-Km.16 of NH-56   Uttar Pr-   13Kms.   13 Kms.
64. 56B Km. 16 (NH-56)-Km. 19 of NH-25  Uttar Pr-    19Kms.   19 Kms.
65. 25A Km. 19 (NH-25)-Bakshi-ka-Talab (NH-24) Uttar Pr-    31Kms.  31 Kms.
66. 74 Haridwar-Najimabad-Nagina-Afzalgarh- Uttar Pr-     300Kms.  300 Kms.
  Kashipur-Kichcha-Jehanabad-Pilibhit-
  Bareilly
67. Extn of Kharagpur-Bishnupur-Bankura-Asansol West Bengal- 180Kms. 180 Kms.
 NH-60
68. 152 Patachikuchi-Bhutan Border  Assam-          40Kms.   40 Kms.
69. 214 Kattipudi-Kakinada-Pamarru  Andhra Pr-   270kms.  270 Kms.
70. 83 Patna-Punpun-Gaya-Dobhi   Bihar-        130Kms.  130 Kms.
71. 85 Chapra-Siwan-Gopalganj   Bihar-        95Kms.   95 Kms.
72. 82 Gaya-Rajgir-Bihar Sharif-Mokama  Bihar-        130Kms.  130 Kms.
73. 84 Arrah-Buxar    Bihar-         60Kms.   60 Kms.
74. 81 Korha-Katihar-Malda Rd.   Bihar-         45Kms.
       West Bengal-  55Kms.  100 Kms.
75. 88 Shimla-Bilaspur-Hamirpur-Nadaun- Himachal Pr-   115Kms.  115 Kms.
  Ranital-Kangra-Bhawan (at NH No. 20)
76. 212 Kozhikod-Mysore-Kollagal  Karnataka-     160Kms.
       Kerala-      90Kms.  250 Kms.
77. 213 Palghat-Calicut    Kerala        130 Kms. 130 Kms.
78. 86 Kanpur-Sagar    Madhya Pr-  180Kms.
       Uttar Pr-     180Kms.  360 Kms.
79. 215 Panikoli-Rajamunda   Orissa-       348Kms.  348 Kms.
80. 89 Ajmer-Bikaner    Rajasthan-     300Kms.  300 Kms.
81. 87 Rampur-Bilaspur-Patnagarh-  Uttar Pr-    83Kms.   83 Kms.
  Haldwani-Nanital
82 151 Karimganj-Sutrakandi Assam- 14Kms. 14Kms.

  TOTAL         17952 Kms

  This was declared in January, 1996 in the 8th Plan period.

ANNEX-II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B)&(C) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 495 FOR ANSWER
ON 28.02.2000 BY S/SHRI CHANDRA BHUSHAN SINGH, RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY, BRIJ BHUSHAN SHARAN SINGH,
HOLKHOMANG HAOKIP, SUNIL KHAN AND ANANT NAYAK REGARDING CONVERSION OF STATE HIGHWAYS INTO
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS.

STATEMENT SHOWING ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS DURING LAST FOUR
YEARS

(RS. IN LAKHS)

Sl.No. Name of state/UT 1996-97  1997-98  1998-99  1999-2000

1. Andhra Pradesh  3910.24   5957.10  4550.00  5045.00

2. Arunachal Pradesh    0.00      0.00     0.00     0.00


3. Assam   1257.39   1860.80  2600.00  2186.83

4. A&N Island     0.00      0.00     0.00     0.00

5. Bihar   1583.35   1952.00  2950.00  6000.00
6. Chandigarh    24.00     30.00   100.00   100.00

7 Delhi    400.00    800.00  1400.00  1200.00

8. Goa    860.65    971.56  1100.00  1500.00

9. Gujarat   3738.51   4322.42  5000.00 10451.43
10. Haryana    11245.87 10040.00  7550.00  4500.00
11. Himachal Pradesh  1200.00  1700.00  2500.00  4500.00
12. J&K     100.00   150.00   100.00   135.00
13. Karnataka  3530.54   4236.78  4400.00  4600.08
14. Kerala   6022.33   8042.48  7300.00 10468.12
15. Madhya Pradesh  1792.21   4657.06  8200.00  3226.75
16. Maharashtra  2933.93   8062.43 10600.00 10354.31
17. Manipur    363.52    702.19   700.00  1010.75
18. Meghalaya   996.00    979.00  1000.00  1730.28
19. Mizoram      0.00      0.00     0.00     0.00
20. Nagaland    10.00    100.00   200.00   750.00
21. Orissa   5917.28   6475.20  9500.00  4350.00
22. Pondicherry    50.00     70.00   100.00   310.46
23. Punjab   5801.79   5378.88  7800.00  2000.00
24. Rajasthan  3638.80   4315.83  4000.00  5778.17
25. Sikkim     0.00      0.00     0.00     0.00
26. Tamil Nadu  2024.67   2567.92  3400.00  6500.00
27. Tripura      0.00      0.00     0.00     0.00
28. Uttar Pradesh  7955.58  12535.27 11150.00 11005.35
29. West Bengal  3608.00   7335.00 10000.00  5738.02
30. Joggigappa Bridge 2790.00   1244.00     0.00     0.00
31. Ministry  3209.00   7298.17  3030.00   100.00
32. BRDB   6300.00   7031.00  8500.00 11230.00
33. NHAI   7179.00  20000.00 25200.00     0.00
34. Other Institutions    0.00      0.00    0.00      0.00

 TOTAL   88442.66 128815.68 142930.00 115129.57
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